SUPPORTING THE DRIPPING SPRINGS VISITORS BUREAU TO BE PARTICIPANTS IN THE CITY'S HEALTH PLAN

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS ("CITY"), SUPPORTING THE DRIPPING SPRINGS VISITORS BUREAU'S PARTICIPATION IN THE CITY'S HEALTH PLAN.

- **WHEREAS**, The Dripping Springs Visitors Bureau has requested to be a participant in the City's health plan through TML Health; and
- WHEREAS, TML Health allows "affiliated service providers" to participate in the City's health plan which includes an organization qualified for exemption under Section 501(c), Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. Section 501(c)), as amended, that provides governmental or quasi-governmental services on behalf of a political subdivision and derives more than 25 percent of its gross revenues from grants or funding from the political subdivision; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Dripping Springs Visitors Bureau is a 501(c)(3) who promotes tourism services to the City of Dripping Springs and receives more than 25 percent of its gross revenues from the City of Dripping Springs; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Council finds that it is necessary and proper for the good government, peace or order of the City to approve this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Dripping Springs City Council:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are adopted as facts and are incorporated fully herein.
- 2. The City Council hereby supports the inclusion of the employee or employees of the Dripping Springs Visitors Bureau to the City's group health plan with TML Health conditional on the Visitors Bureau reimbursing the City for its coverage and meeting all requirements of TML Health and any City policy related to the group health plan.
- **3.** The City Staff is directed to provide for an agreement for payment and documentation for the group health insurance.
- **4.** The City Administrator is directed to coordinate with the TML Health Pool to ensure coverage of the Visitors Bureau employees, where eligible.
- **5.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.
- **6.** The City Secretary is instructed to file a copy of this Resolution among City records.
- 7. The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that

City of Dripping Springs Resolution: DSVB Insurance the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

APPROVED this, the ____ day of January, 2022 by a vote of ____ (ayes), ____ (nays), and ____ (abstentions) of the City of Dripping Springs City Council.

CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS:

by: _____ Bill Foulds Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary

public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by